B Resolution #23-2024/2025

A Resolution to Approve Additional Disbursement of Funds for the
American Rescue Plan Act

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2021, President Biden signed the $109 trillion American
Rescue Plan Act, and

WHEREAS, Grundy County applied for and has received both the first and second
tranche of funds for the American Rescue Plan Act totaling $2,375,923.00, and

WHEREAS, the Grundy County Board of Supervisors has reviewed additional
requests and determined those that will qualify for the American Rescue Plan Act, and

WHEREAS, based on the distribution guidelines from the U. S. Department of
Treasury, the following projects have been approved for the use of American Rescue Plan
Act funds but exceeded their previously approved amounts as shown below:

Replace 2 physical servers at the Courthouse not to exceed $26349.00 actually
came in at $26,661.50 (+$312.50)

Replace entrance door to Heritage Museum not to exceed $16,000.00 actually
$16,271.26 (+$271.26)

Replace 13 windows at county engineer's office not to exceed $24,000.00 actually
$28,255.15 (+$4,255.15)

Outlets for clerk of court's office not to exceed $1,476.22 actually $1,530.83
(+$54.61)

New boiler for courthouse not to exceed $79,340.00 actually $81,164.52
(+$1,824.52)

Upgrade fixtures at Grundy County Heritage Museum not to exceed $335.00
actually $425.00 (+$90.00)

Wolf Creek Recreational Area electrical upgrade not to exceed $50,000.00 actually
$50,980.00 (+$980.00)

Karpel software not to exceed $20,650.00 actually $20,710.00 (+$60.00)

New water bottle fillers for conservation, engineer's office, and county annex not to
exceed $3,000.00 actually $4,185.93 (+$1,185.93)

Replace carpet in the courthouse not to exceed $35,000.00 actually $39,738.86
(+$4,738.86)




Pave Pioneer Nature Trail not to exceed $243,162.75 actually $244,095.76
(+$933.01)

WHEREAS, based on the distribution guidelines from the U. S. Department of
Treasury, the following projects have been approved for the use of American Rescue Plan
Act funds:

Addition and improvements to Law Enforcement Center not to exceed
$1,018,876.86

Pioneer Trail Reinbeck Gap project in the amount of $52, 273.80 but not to
exceed the remaining balance of the American Rescue Plan Act funds awarded and
allocated to Grundy County, lowa.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Grundy County Board of
Supervisors endorses the disbursement of American Rescue Plan Act funds for the items
listed above, approves the overages as herein stated, and authorizes the County Auditor
to make these payments as they are presented.

Sl
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 4> 4h day of December 2024.

Barbara L. Smith, Chairperson
Grundy County Board of Supervisors
ATTEST:

(BT AR

Alan T. Tscherter, County Auditor




